PART 1 − GENERAL
1.01 Scope
A.	�Material, accessories and quality
assurance practices for block molded
expanded polystyrene (EPS) rigid cellular
Elevation™ geofoam in road applications,
embankments and bridge approaches on
soft ground.

dimensional fit with adjacent blocks.
	 6.	 �Elevation™ geofoam shall be specified
using the material type designations
listed in ASTM D6817 “Standard
Specification for Rigid Cellular
Polystyrene Geofoam”.
	 7.	 �In areas where termite damage is
of high concern over long periods,
at the discretion of the engineer
per project, the Elevation™ geofoam
shall be enhanced TalonGUARD
EPS approved and field-tested
for construction applications.
Geofoam Applications
DIVISION 31
EARTHWORK
Foundation Soil
Pavement System
Fill Mass (EPS blocks
& soil cover, if any)
B.	 Design Considerations:
	 1.	 �Elevation™ geofoam shall be selected
for elastic compressive performance
as required to resist live and dead load
forces anticipated during in situ use
throughout the life of the structure.
Refer to ASTM D6817 1% Deformation
Compressive Strength minimum values
for elastic limit stress of each type.
	 2.	 �Elevation™ geofoam is a thermal
insulation which will isolate the
adjoining material from normal
ground temperatures. As such, freeze
conditions and sufficient earth mass
over Elevation™ geofoam must be
considered to avoid black ice conditions
or other undesirable surface freeze
events of the supported structures.
	 3.	 �Because the density of Elevation™
geofoam is roughly 1% of that of the
surrounding dirt, hydrostatic forces must
be considered and sufficient ballast
provided over the blocks to prevent
uplift during the life of the structure.
1.04 Quality Assurance
A.	 �Atlas EPS Pre-Certification – No
Elevation™ geofoam shall be shipped prior
to completion of pre-certification:
1.	 �Atlas EPS shall provide evidence of 3rd
party certification against ASTM D6817,
including each of the following:
a)	 �Current certification by
Underwriters Laboratories specific
to ASTM D6817 (QORW.R16529).
	 	 b)	 �UL Follow-Up Services Procedures
to assure compliance to ASTM
D6817.
	 	 c)	 �Test reports from UL verifying
compliance of project types
to ASTM D6817 compressive
resistance requirements.
	 	 d)	 �Signed certification statement
submitted from Atlas EPS
acknowledging the specifications
for the project have been read and
understood, and that all Elevation™
geofoam blocks supplied to the
project will meet the requirements
in the specification.
B.	 �Elevation™ geofoam block certification–
each delivery of Elevation™ geofoam blocks
shall be traceable to compliance testing